Shielded Metal Arc Welding, Flux Cored Arc Welding, Gas Metal Arc Welding, Submerged Arc Welding
260                                                                                                                                                                                             261
For Hardfacing
█ A guide for selecting welding consumables
Weld metal microstructure and main alloying elements determine the performances of welding
consumables for hardfacing as summarized in Table 1. In addition, PF-200S/US-63B is good
for reclamation of mill rolls.
Table 1 Welding consumables and their characteristics

(A)
1.2 DC-EP 120-360   DWH series 1.6 DC-EP 200-420
1.2 DC-EP 120-320   MG series 1.6 DC-EP 200-420
For Hardfacing
Shielded Metal Arc Welding
264                                                                                                                                                                                            265
     Chemical composition of overlay weld metal (%) Hardness of weld metal Brand
name
Nominal
hardness
Type of
covering Pol. Features WP
  C Si Mn Cr   PWHT Hv Pre. H
& IPT
AW 240
HF-240 Hv 240 Titania AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of gears and
wheels
▪RC: 70~100℃x0.5~1h
F
V
OH
Ex 0.09 0.58 0.58 0.81 Ex
900℃,OQ 350
≧150℃
AW 271
HF-260 Hv 260 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of shafts,
crane wheels and
couplings
▪RC: 300~350℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.17 0.69 1.81 - Ex
900℃,OQ 395
≧150℃
AW 340
HF-330 Hv 330 Titania  AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of keys and
clutch lugs
▪RC: 70~100℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.10 0.69 0.86 2.29 Ex
- -
≧150℃
AW 366
HF-350 Hv 350 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of upper

       HF-330 - 350 400 400 450
       HF-350 300 350 400 400 450
Covered Electrodes for Hardfacing
Shielded Metal Arc Welding
266                                                                                                                                                                                             267
              Chemical composition of overlay weld metal (%) Hardness of weld metal Brand
name
Nominal
hardness
Type of
covering Pol. Features WP
 C Si Mn Cr Mo V W   PWHT
(°Cxh) Hv Pre. H
& IPT
AW 456
HF-450 Hv 450 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of idlers,
rollers and truck links of
bulldozers
▪RC: 300~350℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.20 1.30 0.31 2.54 0.60 0.23 - Ex
550×6 443
≧150℃
HF-500 Hv 500 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of idlers and
truck links of bulldozers
▪RC: 300~350℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.45 1.37 0.91 - 0.98 0.28 - Ex AW 517 ≧150℃
HF-600 Hv 600 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of lower
rollers and bucket edges
▪RC: 300~350℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.48 0.77 2.58 2.50 - - - Ex AW 595 ≧200℃
AW 634
HF-650  Hv 650 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of tamping

      HF-600 300 350 400 400 450
      HF-650 300 350 400 400 450
Covered Electrodes for Hardfacing
Shielded Metal Arc Welding
268                                                                                                                                                                                            269
                Chemical composition of overlay weld metal (%) Hardness of weld metal Brand
name
Nominal
hardness
Type of
covering Pol. Features WP
 C Si Mn Cr Mo W B   PWHT
(°Cxh) Hv Pre. H, &
IPT
AW 654
HF-700 Hv 700 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of cutter
knives and casings
▪RC: 300~350℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.62 0.80 0.78 5.12 2.21 - - Ex
600x1, AC 485
≧200℃
AW 736
HF-800K Hv 800 Low
hydrogen
AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of cutter
knives and casings
▪RC: 300~350℃x0.5~1h
F Ex 0.80 1.65 1.24 3.82 - 2.42 0.29 Ex
600x1, AC 535
≧200℃
HF-950 Hv 950 Graphite AC
DC-EP
▪Hardfacing of shovel
teeth and cutter knives
▪RC: 150~200℃x0.5~1h

272                                                                                                                                                                                            273
     Chemical composition of overlay weld metal (%) Hardness of weld metal
Brand
name
Nominal
hardness
Type
of
cored
flux
SG Pol. Features WP
 C Si Mn Cr Mo Others  PWHT
(°Cxh) Hv Pre. H,
& IPT
AW 269
DWH-250 Hv 250 Rutile CO2 DC-EP
▪Suitable for metal-to-metal
wear parts and
underlaying for hardfacing
and repair
F
HF  Ex 0.09 0.49 1.30 1.02 0.40 - Ex
600x2 270
≧150℃
AW 370
DWH-350 Hv 350 Rutile CO2 DC-EP
▪Suitable for metal-to-metal
wear and light abrasion
parts
F
HF Ex 0.13 0.64 1.70 0.48 0.53 - Ex
600x2 297
≧150℃
AW 431
DWH-450 Hv 450 Rutile CO2 DC-EP ▪Suitable for metal-to-metal
wear and abrasion parts
F
HF Ex 0.15 0.57 1.40 3.70 0.47 V: 0.25 Ex
600x2 384
≧150℃
AW 574
DWH-600 Hv 600 Rutile CO2 DC-EP ▪Suitable for abrasion parts F
HF Ex 0.45 0.48 0.97 4.31 0.51 - Ex
600x2 398
≧200℃
AW 673
DWH-700 Hv 700 Rutile CO2 DC-EP ▪Suitable for abrasion parts F
HF Ex 0.57 0.73 1.05 5.40 1.01 V: 0.54
W: 1.21 Ex
600x2 605
≧250℃
AW 772
DWH-800 Hv 800 Metal CO2 DC-EP ▪Suitable for heavy
abrasion parts
F
HF Ex 1.10 0.68 1.83 4.22 - W: 2.26
B:0.54 Ex

      DWH-30MV 1.2, 1.6
Flux Cored Wires for Hardfacing
Submerged Arc Welding
276                                                                                                                                                                                            277
             Chemical composition of overlay weld metal (%) Hardness of weld metal Brand
name
Nominal
hardness
Type
of
flux
Pol. Features
  C Si Mn Cr Mo V   PWHT
(°Cxh) Hv
G-50 ⁄
USH-250N Hv 250 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of
wheels and rollers and for
underlaying of idlers and rollers
▪RC: 150~350℃x1h
Weld-Ex 0.06 0.60 1.82 - 0.62 - Ex AW 267
G-50 ⁄
USH-350N Hv 350 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of idlers
and links of tractors and
shovels, rollers for steel mills,
and tires ,and hutches
▪RC: 150~350℃x1h
Weld-Ex 0.10 0.63 1.95 1.10 0.52 - Ex AW 361
G-50 ⁄
USH-400N Hv 400 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of idlers
and links of tractors and
shovels, rollers for steel mills,
and tires
▪RC: 150~350℃x1h
Weld-Ex 0.13 0.65 2.02 2.21 0.36 0.17 Ex AW 409
AW
453
G-50 ⁄
USH-450N Hv 450 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of rollers
and idlers of tractors and
shovels, rollers for steel mills,
and bells for blast furnaces

Flux and Wire Combinations for Hardfacing
Submerged Arc Welding
278                                                                                                                                                                                             279
            Chemical composition of overlay weld metal (%) Hardness of weld metal Brand
name
Nominal
hardness
Type
of
flux
Pol. Features
  C Si Mn Cr Mo W V   PWHT
(°Cxh) Hv
AW 509
G-50 ⁄
USH-500N Hv 500 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of rollers
and idlers of tractors and
shovels, rollers for steel mills,
and bells for blast furnaces
▪RC: 150~350℃x1h
Weld-Ex 0.22 0.85 2.26 2.85 1.10 1.45 0.32 Ex
 600x2 506
AW 540
MF-30 ⁄
USH-550N Hv 550 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of rollers
for steel mills, and bells for blast
furnaces
▪RC: 150~350℃x1h
Weld-Ex 0.34 0.58 2.12 6.72 3.75 - - Ex
 600x2 503
AW 596
MF-30 ⁄
USH-600N Hv 600 Fused AC
▪Suitable for hardfacing of rollers
for steel mills, and crusher
cones
▪RC: 150~350℃x1h